

Control Number: 47523



Item Number: 4

Addendum StartPage: 0

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO AMEND A WATER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

Notice is given to the public of an application filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (commission) to amend a water certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) in Hays County.

Docket Style and Number: Remand of TCEQ Application No. 37683-C (Petition from Texas General Land Office for Expedited Release from Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10293 held by Maxwell Water Supply Corporation in Hays County, Texas), Docket Number 47523.

The Application: Maxwell Water Supply Corporation filed a petition for approval of a contract to recertify service area back to Maxwell WSC in accordance with a settlement agreement reached by the parties in an Agreed Order issued by the 201st District Court of Travis County, Texas, returning Texas Commission on Environment Quality (TCEQ) Application No. 37683-C, to the Public Utility Commission of Texas for remand proceedings consistent with the Court's Order. The total area being requested includes approximately 100 acres and zero customers.

Persons wishing to intervene or comment on the action sought should contact the commission by mail at P. O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or by phone at (512) 936-7120 or toll-free at (888) 782-8477. A deadline for intervention in this proceeding will be established. Hearing and speech-impaired individuals with text telephone (TTY) may contact the commission through Relay Texas by dialing 7-1-1. All comments should reference Docket Number 47523.



ISSUED ON BEHALF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS ON THE 28th DAY OF AUGUST 2017

q:\cadm\docket management\water\remand\47523\47523 tr.docx

4